R-732-2015
Original: R-012-2015
Contract #: 237-2015

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

WIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into on the :3 - day of

Nevember 2015, by and between the LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

GOVERNMENT, an urban county government of the COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
created pursuant to KRS Chapter 67A (“Government”), 200 East Main Street, Lexington,
Kentucky 40507, and the LEXINGTON AND FAYETTE COUNTY PARKING AUTHORITY

(hereinafter “Authority”), with offices located at 101 East Vine Street, Lexington, Kentucky

40507.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the parties previously entered into an Agreement in January 2015; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to enter into an agreement for additional services.

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein
expressed, the Government and the Authority agree as follows:

1. The Agreement between the parties entered into on or about January 29, 2015
(the “Agreement”), is hereby amended as provided herein.

2. The Government hereby commits to providing the Authority a maximum amount
not to exceed $320,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2016 only for use towards capital expense-related
repairs or maintenance to the District Courthouse Parking Facility (a portion of 150 N.
Limestone)(the “Garage”) as further reflected in the listing of anticipated repairs attached hereto
as Exhibit “A”, which is incorporated herein by reference. The amount of the funds is contingent
upon sufficient fees being remitted to the Government pursuant to Section 7-20 of Code of
Ordinances, Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (the “Fees”), and the Government
shall be under no obligation to provide additional funding over and above the amount of the

Fees actually remitted should they be less than the full not to exceed amount stated above.



3. The Authority agrees that it will only spend these funds on the Garage and in
compliance with the expenditure requirements of Section 7-20 of the Code of Ordinances.

4. The funds will be provided to the Authority on a quarterly basis beginning after
the initial remittance of the Fees to the Government. The Authority shall provide to the
Government an accounting of which capital expenses the funds are to be expended upon on in
a form satisfactory to the Government each quarter on the dates agreed to by the parties. Upon
request, the Authority will also provide any additional documentation supporting how the funds
were expended.

5. All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to Agreement at

Lexington, Kentucky, the day and year first above written.

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY, GOVERNMENT

e

@1 dBAY, MAYOR

LEXINGTON AND FAYETTE CQ
PAR UTHORI

OUNTY CO

BY:

WITNESS OR NOTARY

X:\Cases\MOED\14\CAO\CONT\00508465.DOC



Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Jim Gray Geoff Reed
Mayor Commissioner
MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor Jim Gray
Sally Hamilton, CAO
Utban County Council
FROM: Geoff R
CC: Jamshid Baradaran, Director of Facilities & Fleet
DATE: October 27, 2015

SUBJECT: Amendment to PSA with Lexington and Fayette County Parking Authority

Request:

I am requesting Urban County Council authorization to amend the Professional Services Agreement (R12-
2015) with Lexington and Fayette County Parking Authority. The amendment will provide for a portion of the capital
funding needed for repair of the District Courthouse Parking Facility (part of 150 N. Limestone Street — aka “The
Garage”).

Why are you requesting?

‘The Garage is in need of repair and the requested funding is contingent upon sufficient fees being remitted to the
Govemnment pursuant to Section 7-20 of Code of Ordinances. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Govemnment will fund a share of
the needed repairs and the city’s portion shall not exceed $320,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2016. In addition, the Government shall be
under no obligation to provide additional funds over and above the amount of fees actually remitted. Funding shall be used for
garage repair or maintenance and no other purpose.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?

The cost for this FY is: $320,000.00 (not to exceed)
The cost for future FY is: $0.00
Are the funds budgeted? Yes
Account number: 4022-707501-7044-76101
File Number: 1342-15
Director/Commissioner: Jamshid Baradaran, Director Facilities & Fleet

200 East Main Street . Lexington, KY 40507 . (859) 425-2255 . www.lexingtonky.gov
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



*ALMAISSOd

V 00°000'7£S$ 30 3J14d Q18 M3N JHL ONIIVIN ‘ASYIUINT HVTIIWIS ¥V MOHS GTN0J NYOM
dIVd3y 319VHYD ISNOHLYNOD IHL ¥O4 3J14d GIS MIN FHL LVHL Q31D3r0¥d 38 NIHL
NVD 11 "123rf0dd JHL DNIYNA GIVYNINI SYM S1SOJ HIVdIY NI ISYIUONI %09 V ANV
TTOZ NI NILLIYM INIWSSISSY NOLLIGNOD ¥ NOdN d3SVa OSTV SYM 3DVHVD JHVNDS

NVINOLIIA FHL 1V GIWHOIYId NYOM ¥ivdId INIIIH FHL “TTOZ WOUL INIJWSSISSV
NOILIONOD ¥ NOdN G35vE SYM NMOHS 3014d Ai9 JHL LVHL QILON 39 LSNN Llxxx

<

$69°85€$ wxx TVLOL ADVHVO ASNOHLYNOD]
-Ooonwvm AUBMO[|Y JUEMO[[ Y %o:owcﬁzoo_— L1y
ADNAONLINOD|
000°61$ [ wng dumy 310 STOSLE[ROSINL - 9'L'Y
ASNOHLAN0D NI IUOM SNOANVTTIOSTI|
foos'zs [oo00s$ [[w3 st spaend odid MaN [feIsu] pue yeouqed|l STy
[ SaUVND Ad1d|
001°7$ Jooses | 47109 syoe1) Bunjea waluf anssaudl|  vIy
8L Sunjey]
loscses €8°0$ S 000°611 10[eay pue soress|| pely
foosits $ST8 dS 000°9% sueIquISW Suteag oygeiL g 033D €1y
Jooszes 0598 4T 000°S syue[esg Jutof jouakgll Qg Ty
STI'1$ 0S'¥$ 47 052 syoe1) [eag pue inoyf| ee'ly
MUYOM ONIIOOJHILVAM
—OOOaN—m NdUeMo[|yY UEMO||Y .:&QQM— mz_co_mco.._. 1504 WLy
fooczs 00065 || S 0€ stteday 9121507 pralIdAQ) pue [RIAAI PZIY
fooo'is 00'v$ a1 0sT eqay pajeo) Axodgll o7 1y
Jooe'ls 000¢1$ | dS o1 MIVAT HLdEa TINd[[ 9T'1¥
[oor'ts 00vp$ || 4S ool MIVTY HLdAA TVILIVd]| el
AIV49d ALTHONOD TVHNLOMRLLS]
000°11$ wng dwiny uonszIngon||  I'I'Y
SUIVIN AOVEVO ISNOHLNN0D|  T'¥
. sougnun || ALD WiL1 a18 # WALl
153

Vi

90+8-€97/TIE Xed ‘00V8-€9T/TIE

70909 stourf[] ‘o3ed1y)
J00[J 3§ ‘39318 NIE[D YJION (T

SHLVIDOSSY NVIASHA

P REZ1E oy )



Wi B

RESOLUTIONNO. ___12 2015

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A MULTI-YEAR AGREEMENT, WITH THE LEXINGTON-
FAYETTE COUNTY PARKING AUTHORITY, WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JULY 1, 2014,
FOR THE PROVISION OF PARKING-RELATED SERVICES.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be
and hereby is authorized to execute the multi-year Agreement, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference, with the Lexington-Fayette County Parking Authority, with an
effective date of July 1, 2014, for the provision of parking-related services.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: January 29, 2015

/s/ Jim Gray
MAYOR

ATTEST:

/s/ Meredith Nelson

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
1344-14:CEE:X:\Cases\GENERAL\14-LE000 1\ EG\00466913.D0C




. \2-20\

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into on the ;Q-_q_*’_day of January, 2015,
by and between the LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, an
urban county government of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, created pursuant to KRS
Chapter 67A‘ (hereinafter “Government’) and the LEXINGTON AND FAYETTE
COUNTY PARKING AUTHORITY (hereinafter “Authority”), with offices located at 101
East Vine Street, Lexington, Kentucky 40507.

WHEREAS, the Authority was created to handle various public parking issues for
the Government pursuant to Article Xlll, Chapter 2 of the Code of Ordinances,
Lexingon-Fayette Urban County Government; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to clarify certain aspects of their ongoing
relationship through entering into this formal Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

That for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein
expressed, the Government and the Authority agree as follows:

1. This Agreement shall be for an initial term of two years commencing on an
effective date of July 1, 2014. This agreement shall automatically continue to renew for
additional periods of two years unless either party provides advance written notice to
the other party of at least ninety (90) days indicating that it shall not renew the
Agreement. In the event of a breach of the terms of this Agreement, either party shall

have the right to terminate this Agreement, but only upon providing the other party with



written notice of those items constituting the breach and further providing the breaching
party with at least sixty (60) days to cure the violations.

2. Pursuant to Section 2-179, Code of Ordinances, Lexington-Fayette Urban
County Government (the “Ordinance”), the Authority agrees to provide the following
services throughout Fayette County, as requested by the Government, with particular
focus on the downtown area:

(a) Install, lease, construct, maintain, manage, operate, repair, acquire,
and control all parking meters (including bagging other than Special Events
bagging by the LFUCG Division of Police) in the urban-county area, on behalf of
the Government;

(b)  In conjunction with the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Division of
Police, enforce all non-moving traffic violations associated with such meters and
on street parking;

(c) Manage and enforce the residential parking permit program within
the urban-county area;

(d)  Provide support staff for the LFUCG Parking Citation Enforcement
Hearing Board established pursuant to Sec. 18-170 of the Code of Ordinances;

(e)  Study the need for new parking facilities and structures within the
urban-county area and report the results to the urban-county council;

(f As requested by Government, study the need for parking spaces to

be provided without charge to certain classes of users within one or more



districts of the urban-county and report the results of such study to the urban-
county council,

(g) Assist the urban-county council with respect to local parking
districts as follows:

(1)  Establish local parking districts and identify parking facilities
or structures to be acquired or constructed,;

(2)  Assist the urban-county council in the establishment of plans
of assessment or taxation, or both, to be imposed on the businesses,
professions and real estate located within a parking district;

(h)  Provide to the Government, at no additional cost, certain data
obtained from parking violators in a format and at intervals which are agreeable
to both parties;

3. That Authority agrees to remit to the Government $11.00 for each
paid citation issued by the Government's Division of Police to the Government's
Division of Revenue.

4. In consideration for the Authority providing the services

described in paragraph 2 above, the Government shall:

(a) Provide bookkeeping and accounting functions, in accordance with
Government's policies and procedures, with the exception of payroll which will be
handied by the Authority;

(b)  Allow use of the LFUCG-owned and installed fiber optic cable for

the sole use of connectivity of devices and facilities directly related to this



agreement so long as such usage does not result in additional cost or expenseé
being incurred by the Government; and

(c) Enter into a lease to furnish office space at a Govermnment
owned/leased building in the downtown core and provide the required utilities for
the Authority pursuant to the terms of such lease at a commercially reasonable
rental rate.

5. In the event of termination of this Agreement by Government as provided
for in paragraph 1 above, Authority shall be entitled to that portion of total revenues
assigned under this Agreement which had become due and owing up until the date of
the termination.

6. Authority shall perform all duties and services included in paragraph 2
above faithfully and satisfactorily at the time, place and for the duration prescribed
herein. Authority shall keep itself fully informed of all federal and state laws and all
municipal ordinances and regulations and with all safety and loss control rules,
regulations and policies of the Government's Division of Risk Management, in any
manner affecting the work or performance of this Agreement, and shall at all times
observe and comply with such laws, ordinances and regulations, whether or not such
laws, ordinances or regulations are mentioned herein, and shall indemnify Government,
its officers, agents and employees against any claim or liability arising from and based
on the Authority's violation of any such laws, ordinances or regulations. Authority shall
permit the Division of Risk Management to review, audit, and inspect any and all of its

records and operations to ensure compliance with the provisions of this Agreement.



7. The Authority or any of its agents or subcontractors to the extent permitted
by law, agrees to defend, indemnify and save harmless the LFUCG, their Employees,
volunteers and elected officials, from and against all liabilities, claims, actions,
expenses, obligations, losses, fines, and assessments resulting from or arising out of
any error or omission, negligence or intentional misconduct or any other action relating
to the provision of the services specified in this Agreement. Indemnification shall
include, in addition to the above, attorney's fees, costs related to investigation and
defense and any other expenses related to any such claim, action or proceeding. The
Authority shall not be liable for, and the LFUCG agrees to pay, the cost of defense, and
indemnify and hold harmless the Authority from and against all liabilities, claims,
actions, expenses, including attomeys fees and costs related to the investigation and
defense of such claim, action, or proceeding, obligations, losses fines, penalties, and
assessments resulting from or arising out of any error or omission, negligence or
intentional misconduct of the LFUCG, its agents, and employees.

The Authority must provide and maintain in force at all times during the term of
the services contemplated herein Commercial General Liability Insurance and Errors
and Omissions Coverage against claims which may arise from or in connection with the
work performed in the principal amount of not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000)
per occurrence and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, per policy year, for any
act or omission in providing those services. Additionally, the Authority shall maintain
during the term of the services Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance coverage

with combined single limits of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence. Said policies



shall name “The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, its elected and
appointed officials, employees, agents, boards, consultants, assigns, volunteers and
successors in interest,” as “additional insureds.” Authority shall also maintain Workers
Compensation Insurance as required by the Kentucky Revised Statutes and Employer
Liability Coverage equal to $1,000,000. All policies of insurance shall be placed with an
insurer authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky with a rating
classification of no less than Vill, as defined by the most current Best's Key Rating
Guide. The policy shall provide that such insurance shall not be cancelled, modified or
permitted to lapse without thirty (30) days prior written notice to LFUCG. Evidence of
such coverage is to be submitted as part of this Agreement and included as Exhibit B.

8. Authority shall prepare an annual report, to be submitted to the
Government's Commissioner of Finance within sixty (60) days of the close of each fiscal
year containing, for each of the services enumerated in paragraph 2, a full description of
services rendered, all receipts, expenditures, revenues received and funds on hand.
Failure to file said report shall be considered a default event. If, after written notice of
default is provided by the Commissioner of Finance to the Authority, such default is not
remedied within sixty (60) days, this Agreement shall be considered in default, and all
revenues assigned and services provided by Government to the Authority pursuant to
paragraph 3 shall be terminated. In September of each year, at a regularly scheduled
work session of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Council, the Authority shall make a
presentation of its activities pursuant to this agreement, including such information as

has been enumerated in the previously-prepared report and updated with such



additional information as may be available by the time of the presentation. The
Authority shall also make such additional presentations as reasonably requested by the
Government.

9. Books of accounts shall be kept by the Authority and entries shall be
made therein of all money, goods, effects, debts, sales, purchases, receipts, payments
and any other transactions of the Authority. The books of accounts, together with all
bonds, notes, bills, letters and other writings belonging to the Authority, shall be
maintained at the principal place of business of the Authority as set forth in this
Agreement. Government shall have free and complete access to the books, papers and
affairs of the Authority at all reasonable times, and if it desires, it may have the books
and papers of the Authority audited and examined by auditors, accountants or
attorneys, either internal or external. Any examination shall be at the expense of the
Government.

10. Government may designate such persons as may be necessary to monitor
and evaluate the services rendered by the Authority. The Government, its agents and
employees, shall, at all times, have unrestricted access to all places where or in which
the services required hereunder are being carried on and conducted. Inspection and
monitoring of the work by these authorities shall in no manner be presumed to relieve in
any degree the responsibility or obligations of Authority, or to constitute Authority an
agent of the Government.

11.  Authority shall provide equal opportunity in employment for all qualified

persons, shall prohibit discrimination in employment because of race, color, creed,



national origin, gender, age, or sexual orientation, shall promote equal employment and
shall cause each of its subcontractors to do so. This program of equal employment
opportunity shall apply to every aspect of its employment policies and practices.

12.  Authority shall adopt a written sexual harassment policy, which shall, at a
minimum, contain a statement of current federal, Kentucky, and Government law; a list
of prohibited behaviors; a complaint process; and a procedure which provides for a
confidential investigation of all complaints. The policy shall be given to all employees
and clients and shall be posted at Authority offices and employee gathering areas. The
policy shall be submitted to the Department of Law for review within sixty (60) days of
the execution of this Agreement.

13.  Authority agrees that it shall apply all revenues received by it pursuant to
this Agreement in accordance with lawful investment policies for governmental entities.

14. The parties agree that the Authority has lawful permission to utilize the
real property comprising the public parking spaces for purposes consistent with the
Ordinance and this Agreement until such time as the Government may have use for
such property for another purpose. Authority shall, at its own expense, maintain the
parking spaces in good condition, repair, and working order. If destruction, total or
partial, ensues so as to make any of the spaces (or any portion thereof) unusable for
the purposes intended, such destruction shall not operate as a surrender or cancellation
of this Agreement and shall not relieve Authority from any obligations hereunder, but the

Authority agrees to repair or restore the spaces(s) at its own expense, within reason.



15. Entire Agreement. This instrument contains the entire agreement
between the parties, and no statement, promises or inducements made by either party
or agent of either party that is not contained in this written Agreement shall be valid and
binding; and this Agreement may not be enlarged, modified or altered except in writing
signed by the parties and endorsed hereon. This Agreement supercedes any previous
agreement between the parties related to this subject matter.

16. Notices. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be sufficiently
given, and shall be deemed given, when delivered or mailed by certified mail, postage
prepaid, return receipt requested, to the parties at their respective addresses as follows:

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 East Main Street

Lexington, Kentucky 40507

Attention: Mayor

Lexington and Fayette County Parking Authority

101 East Vine Street, 1st Floor

Lexington, Kentucky

Attention: Chair
The parties may by notice designate any further or different addresses to which
subsequent notices or other communications shall be sent.

17. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and
upon their respective successors and assigns.

18. Severability. If any clause, provision, or section of this Agreement be ruled

invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity or



unenforceability of such clause, provision, or section shall not affect any of the
remaining clauses, provisions, or sections hereof.

19. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and the ordinances and
regulations of the Urban County Government.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement at Lexington,
Kentucky, the day and year first above written.

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT

BY: %'LI(‘“[

JINUGRAY) MAYOR

ATTEST:

P &\\MM/\ }\\)

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

LEXINGTON AND FAYETTE COUNTY

PARKING\AUTHOR)
BY." 411 % é[

L {f\\\ Cv oAty bree O JAME;; H. FRAZIER Il c,H
WITNESSYOR NOTARY

00465070

10



